Userid: CPM Schema:
instrx
Leadpct: 100% Pt. size: 9.5  Draft  Ok to Print
AH XSL/XML Fileid: … s/I1099DIV/2018/A/XML/Cycle08/source (Init. & Date) _______
Page 1 of 4  14:58 - 27-Jun-2018
The type and rule above prints on all proofs including departmental reproduction proofs. MUST be removed before printing.
2018
Instructions for Form

treaty with the United States that the Treasury Department
determines is satisfactory for this purpose and that includes
an exchange of information program.
For a list of income tax treaties of the United States
that (a) are comprehensive, (b) include an
information exchange program, and (c) have been
determined by the Treasury Department to be satisfactory for
this purpose, see Notice 2011-64, 2011-37 I.R.B. 231,
available at IRS.gov/irb/2011-37_IRB#NOT-2011-64.
If the foreign corporation does not meet either (1) or (2)
above, then it may be treated as a qualified foreign
corporation for any dividend paid by the corporation if the
stock associated with the dividend paid is readily tradable on
an established securities market in the United States. See
Notice 2003-71, 2003-43 I.R.B. 922, available at IRS.gov/irb/
2003-43_IRB#NOT-2003-71, for more information on when a
stock may be considered to be readily tradable. For
additional requirements that must be met, see Notice 2006-3,
2006-3 I.R.B. 306, available at IRS.gov/irb/
2006-03_IRB#NOT-2006-3.
For guidance on the extent to which distributions,
inclusions, and other amounts received by, or
included in the income of, individual shareholders as
ordinary income from foreign corporations subject to certain

-2- Instructions for Form 1099-DIV (2018)
Page 3 of 4  Fileid: … s/I1099DIV/2018/A/XML/Cycle08/source 14:58 - 27-Jun-2018
The type and rule above prints on all proofs including departmental reproduction proofs. MUST be removed before printing.
recognizes on the bonds is included in the RIC's or REIT's
gross income. See section 54A and Notice 2009-15, 2009-6
I.R.B. 449, available at IRS.gov/irb/
2009-06_IRB#NOT-2009-15. RICs can make an election to
distribute any credits allowed to shareholders or
beneficiaries. Report tax credit bond credits distributed by a
RIC or REIT on Form 1097-BTC. See section 853A.
If a RIC or REIT distributes any credits with respect to its
stock, the RIC or REIT must report the distributed credits that
are treated as dividends on Form 1099-DIV. See Notice
2010-28, available at IRS.gov/irb/
2010-15_IRB#NOT-2010-28.
Restricted Stock
For information about reporting dividends on restricted stock,
see Rev. Proc. 80-11, 1980-1 C.B. 616, distinguished by
Rev. Proc. 83-38, 1983-1 C.B. 773, and Rev. Rul. 83-22,

Include as a dividend the amount of the recipient's share of
investment expenses that you report in box 5.
An S corporation reports as dividends on Form
1099-DIV only distributions made during 2018 out of
accumulated earnings and profits. See section 1368
for more information.
Box 1b. Qualified Dividends
Enter the portion of the dividends in box 1a that qualify for the
reduced capital gains rates. Include dividends for which it is
impractical to determine if the section 1(h)(11)(B)(iii) holding
period requirement has been met. See Qualified Dividends
and the Caution, earlier.
You must report a dividend paid by a foreign corporation
according to the guidance provided in Notice 2003-79,
2003-50 I.R.B. 1206, available at IRS.gov/irb/
2003-50_IRB#NOT-2003-79, and Notice 2004-71, 2004-45
I.R.B. 793, available at IRS.gov/irb/
2004-45_IRB#NOT-2004-71, which contain the rules for
reporting the dividend for tax years 2003 and 2004. These
rules are extended for 2005 and subsequent tax years by
TIP
CAUTION